

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-000218-23**

RANDEE K. JENNINGS, individually and  
derivatively on behalf of GLOBAL NETWORK  
SOLUTIONS LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CARL F. SIMMONS, GLOBAL NETWORK  
SOLUTIONS LLC, RAYMOND FISCHER,  
JULIAN CAPROW, JOHN DOES 1-5 (said names  
being fictitious), and ABC CORPORATIONS 1-5  
(said entities being fictitious),  
Defendants-Respondents,

On Appeal from:  
Superior Court of New Jersey  
Law Division, Somerset County  
Docket No. SOM-L-000220-20

**SAT BELOW:**  
Hon. Robert A. Ballard, Jr., P.J.Cv.  
Hon. Haekyoung Suh, J.S.C.

GLOBAL NETWORK SOLUTIONS LLC,  
Counterclaimant/Third Party Plaintiff,

v.

THE CIRRUS GROUP LLC,  
Third Party Defendant.

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,  
RANDEE K. JENNINGS**

***Of Counsel and on the brief:***

Megan Knowlton Balne, Esq.  
NJ Attorney ID #021062010  
[balne@hylandlevin.com](mailto:balne@hylandlevin.com)

***On the brief:***

Paige A. Joffe, Esq.  
NJ Attorney ID #333972021  
[joffe@hylandlevin.com](mailto:joffe@hylandlevin.com)

**HYLAND LEVIN SHAPIRO LLP**

6000 Sagemore Drive, Suite 6301  
Marlton, NJ 08053  
(856) 355-2900

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, Randee K. Jennings**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

    A. Trial Court Proceedings.....9

        1. The First Day Of Trial And Relevant Facts .....9

        2. The Second Day Of Trial And Relevant Facts .....12

        3. The Third Day Of Trial And Relevant Facts .....14

    B. The Trial Court’s Findings.....19

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....23

    A. Plain Error/Clearly Erroneous .....23

    B. De Novo.....23

IV. ARGUMENT.....24

    A. Plaintiff Appeals The Court’s May 8, 2023 Final Judgment In Part, And June 26, 2023 Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion For Reconsideration In Its Entirety, Because The Trial Court Improperly Assigned De Minimus Value For Plaintiff’s Membership Interest In GNS (Raised Below In May 28, 2023 Motion For Reconsideration (Aa66)).....25

    B. Plaintiff Appeals The Trial Court’s May 8, 2023 Final Judgment And June 26, 2023 Order As To Its Dismissal Of Claims Against Defendants Fischer And Caprow, As The Court’s Credibility Determinations Go Against The Presented Evidence Which Requires The Court To Find Breach Of Fiduciary Duty And Pierce The Corporate Veil. (*Raised Below In Plaintiff’s May 28, 2023 Motion For Reconsideration (Aa66)*).....28

        1. Improper Credibility Determinations Were Made By The Trial Court....29

        2. Caprow And Fischer Breached Their Fiduciary Duty, Engaged In Self-Dealing And Are Personally Liable To Plaintiff.....31

    C. Plaintiff Appeals The Trial Court’s May 8, 2023 Final Judgment, June 26, 2023 Order And August 30, 2023 Order, As The Trial Court Improperly Denied Plaintiff’s Request To Appoint A Receiver Or Special Fiscal Agent For GNS, As A Neutral Party Should Have Been Required To Monitor The Dissolution By

Defendants. (Raised Below In Plaintiff’s May 28, 2023 Motion For Reconsideration) (Aa8; Aa66; and Aa87).....	36
D. The Trial Court Participated In Improper Colloquies And Substantive <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication During Trial (Not Raised Below – Plain Error).....	39
1. The Trial Court Engaged In Improper <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications .....	39
2. The Court Engaged In Improper Colloquies With Plaintiff.....	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF JUDGMENT, ORDERS AND RULINGS ON APPEAL**

Final Judgment and Statement of Reasons of the Honorable Haekyoung Suh, J.S.C., Superior Court of New Jersey, Somerset County, Law Division, Docket No. SOM-L-000220-20 (May 8, 2023) ..... 8a

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration and Request to Restore Control of GNS Email of the Honorable Haekyoung Suh, J.S.C., Superior Court of New Jersey, Somerset County, Law Division, Docket No. SOM-L-000220-20 (June 26, 2023) ..... 66a

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsiderations and Statement of Reasons Under *R. 1:6-2(f)* of the Honorable Robert A. Ballard, Jr., P.J.Cv., Superior Court of New Jersey, Somerset County, Law Division, Docket No. SOM-L-000220-20 (August 30, 2023) ..... 87a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Balsamides v. Protameen Chemicals, Inc., 160 N.J. 352, 368 (1999).....26

Borodinsky v. Borodinsky, 162 N.J. Super. 437, 445 (App. Div. 1978) .... 25, 26, 28

Brenner v. Berkowitz, 134 N.J. 488, 506, 634 A.2d 1019 (1993) .....37

C.B. Snyder Realty, Inc. v. BMW of N. Amer., 233 N.J. Super. 65, 69, 1989 .....29

Craig v. Lake Asbestos of Quebec, Ltd., 843 F.2d 145, 149 (3d Cir. 1988).....31

Fagliarone v. Twp. of N. Bergen, 78 N.J. Super. 154, 155, 1963 .....29

Gillies v. Pappas Brothers, 138 N.J. Eq. 202, 205 (Ch. 1946).....38

Greenfield v. Dusseault, 60 N.J. Super. 436, 444 (App. Div. 1960).....29

Hollander v. Breeze Corporations, Inc., 131 N.J. Eq. 585, 606, 612 (Ch. 1941)....38

Hughes v. Segeo International Ltd., 192 N.J. Super. 60, 68 (App. Div. 1983) .....25

In re Kensington Intern. Ltd., 368 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2004).....40

In re Ridgefield Park Bd. of Educ., 244 N.J. 1, 17 (2020) .....24

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig., 977 F.2d 764, 789 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 40

Lavene v. Lavene, 148 N.J. Super. 267, 275 (App. Div.), certif. denied., 75 N.J. 28 (1977).....26

N.J. Realty Concepts, LLC v. Mavroudis, 435 N.J. Super. 118, 123 (App. Div. 2014) .....37

Ravin, Sarasohn, Cook, Baumgarten, Fisch & Rosen, P.C. v. Lowenstein Sandler, P.C., 365 N.J. Super. 241, 249, 839 A.2d 52 (App.Div.2003) .....36

Richard A. Pulaski Constr. Co. v. Air Frame Hangars, Inc., 195 N.J. 457, 472 (2008)..... 32, 33

Sean Wood, LLC v. Hegarty Group, Inc., 422 N.J. Super. 500, 517 (2011) .....33

Smith v. Datla, 451 N.J. Super. 82, 83 (App. Div. 2017) .....36

State v. Bitzas, 451 N.J. Super. 51, 76 (App. Div. 2017).....40

State v. Clark, 251 N.J. 266 (2022).....23

State v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Ventron Corp., 94 N.J. 473, 501 (1983) ..... 21, 32

State v. Dunbrack, 245 N.J. 531, 544 (2021)..... 23, 39

State v. Funderburg, 225 N.J. 66, 79 (2016) .....23

State v. Gore, 205 N.J. 363, 383 (2011).....23

State v. Lyons, 417 N.J. Super. 251, 258 (App. Div. 2010).....24

State v. Singh, 245 N.J. 1, 13 (2021) .....23

Torres v. Schripps, Inc., 342 N.J. Super. 419, 436 (App. Div. 2001) ... 25, 26, 27, 28

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC, 583 U.S. \_\_\_ (2018) .....24

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 395 (1948).....23  
Walid v. Yolanda for Irene Couture, 425 N.J. Super. 171, 179 (App. Div. 2012) ...29

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-1 to -94 ..... 31, 32, 37, 38  
N.J.S.A. 42:2C-11(d)(2), (3) .....32

**Rules**

New Jersey Code of Judicial Conduct 3.7 .....40  
New Jersey Code of Judicial Conduct 3.8 .....40
